shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the period

ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

Net debt

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company's capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants

attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. Breaches in meeting the financial covenants would

permit the bank to immediately call loans and borrowings. There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and

borrowing in the current year. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended March 31,

2017, year ended March 31 2016 and April 01 2015.

39 Note 39 : First-time adoption of lnd AS

Estimates

A Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Notes

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS balance

sheet

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS balance

sheet
ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment   86.31   -   86.31   108.84   -   108.84

(b) Intangible assets 1 & 2   124,322.07   (4,386.41)   119,935.66   117,515.12   3,262.14   120,777.26

(c) Intangible Assets under development   6,023.79   (6,023.79)   -

(d) Other non-current assets   115.11   3,418.12   3,533.23   145.22   3,738.22   3,883.44

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   124,523.49 (968.29)   123,555.20   123,792.97 976.57   124,769.54

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Financial assets

(i) Investments   1.00   -   1.00   -

(ii) Trade receivables   13.80   -   13.80   13.80   -   13.80

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents   337.22   -   337.22   84.30   -   84.30

(iv) Other financial assets   29.90   -   29.90   59.41   -   59.41

(b) Other current assets   9.73   -   9.73   12.06   -   12.06

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   391.65 0.00   391.65   169.57 0.00   169.57

TOTAL ASSETS   124,915.14 (968.29)   123,946.85   123,962.55 976.57   124,939.13

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1 EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital   312.38   (63.50)   248.88   312.38   (63.50)   248.88

(b)  Other Equity 8,146.16   7,474.72   15,620.88 16,594.72   3,500.83   20,095.55

(c) Instrument Entirely Equity in nature 3 0.00   19,704.69   19,704.69 0.00   16,160.68   16,160.68

TOTAL EQUITY 8,458.54 27,115.90   35,574.44 16,907.10 19,598.01   36,505.11

2 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 4 106,314.09   (22,058.87)   84,255.22 95,278.31   (14,459.93)   80,818.38

(ii) Other financial liabilities 1 7,194.96   (5,380.47)   1,814.49 10,690.60   (5,579.72)   5,110.88

(b) Provisions 5 1,973.83   (826.38)   1,147.45 724.83   (346.65)   378.19

(c) Other non-current liabilities   -   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 115,482.87  -28,265.71   87,217.17   106,693.74   -20,386.30  86,307.45

3 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payablesTrade payables 386.07   -   386.07 26.08   -   26.08

(ii) Other financial liabilitiesOther financial liabilities 577.21   -   577.21 310.81   -   310.81

(b) Provisions 0.13   181.50   181.63 0.14   1,764.85   1,764.99

(c) Other current liabilities 10.33   -   10.33 24.69   -   24.69

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 973.74   181.50   1,155.24   361.72   1,764.85   2,126.57

TOTAL LIABILITIES 116,456.61  (28,084.21) 88,372.41   107,055.46   (18,621.45) 88,434.03

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 124,915.14  (968.32) 123,946.85   123,962.55   976.56 124,939.13

Particulars  As at March 31, 2016  As at April 1, 2015

As stated in Note 2, the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 would be the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance

with Ind AS. These financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 are prepared in compliance with lnd AS. The adoption was carried out in

accordance with Ind AS 101 using Balance sheet as at April 01, 2015 as the transition date. The transition was carried out from Indian GAAP, which was

[…]

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with lnd AS applicable for periods ending on March 31, 2017, together with

the comparative period data as at and for the year ended March 31, 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has availed itself of certain exemptions and exceptions in accordance with Ind AS 101. This note

explains the principals adjustment made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financials statements, including the opening Balance sheet as at

April 01, 2015, the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 and year ended March 31, 2017.

The estimates at March 31, 2016 and at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after

adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

B Effect of IND AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 IND AS

Revenue from Operations 4,946.16   -   4,946.16

Other Income 15.00   -   15.00

Total Revenue 4,961.16   -   4,961.16

Expenses:

Operating Expenses 5 2,455.03   (570.32) 1,884.71

Employee Benefits Expenses 6 53.73   (0.91) 52.82

Finance Expenses 1 9,974.74   (3,444.96) 6,529.78

Depreciation and Amortisation 1 & 4 849.00   41.40   890.40

Other Expenses 75.73   -   75.73

Total Expenses 13,408.23   (3,974.80) 9,433.43

(8,447.07) 3,974.80 (4,472.27)

Exceptional Items -   -   -

Profit before Tax (8,447.07) 3,974.80 (4,472.27)

Tax Expense -   -   -

Profit for the period  (8,447.07)   3,974.80   (4,472.27)

Other Comprehensive Income -   -

Total comprehensive income for the period (8,447.07)   3,974.80   (4,472.27)

C  Reconciliation between total equity previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) with Ind AS is as under:

 As At

March 31,

2016

 As At April

1, 2015

   8,458.54   16,907.10

   15,263.90   11,719.89

   4,377.30   4,377.30

   (40.58)   (13.14)

   6,501.96   2,419.60

   (307.40)   (108.15)

   (473.39)   (153.29)

   -0.24   -

   (51.50)   (10.11)

   826.38   346.65

   1,019.27   1,019.27

35,574.21   36,505.11